

No. 16–1495

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF HAYS, KANSAS, PETITIONER

v.

MATTHEW JACK DWIGHT VOGT

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

DAVID R. COOPER
LAUREN LAUSHMAN
FISHER, PATTERSON,
SAYLER & SMITH LLP
*3550 SW 5th Street
Topeka, KS 66606*

JOHN T. BIRD
CITY ATTORNEY
GLASSMAN, BIRD, BROWN
& POWELL LLP
*200 West 13th, PO Box 727
Hays, KS 67601*

TOBY J. HEYTENS
Counsel of Record
DANIEL R. ORTIZ
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
*580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
heydens@virginia.edu
(434) 924-3229*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	1
Opinions below	2
Jurisdiction.....	2
Constitutional provision involved	2
Statement	2
A. Factual background	2
B. Procedural background	4
Summary of argument.....	5
Argument.....	9
A. This Court has repeatedly described the Fifth Amendment as a trial right	9
B. Well-settled doctrines underscore that the Fifth Amendment is a trial right	15
C. This Court’s “penalty cases” confirm that the Fifth Amendment is a trial right.....	23
D. A contrary rule would hinder efforts to detect and root out official misconduct.....	26
E. Other constitutional mechanisms exist for controlling abusive government conduct.....	30
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	27
<i>Armour & Co. v. Wantock</i> , 323 U.S. 126 (1944)	25
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974)	30
<i>Beck v. Washington</i> , 369 U.S. 541 (1962)	20
<i>Brown v. Walker</i> , 161 U.S. 591 (1896)	1, 5, 16
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991)	29
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003)	passim
<i>Counselman v. Hitchcock</i> , 142 U.S. 547 (1892)	13
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	29
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	32
<i>Gardner v. Broderick</i> , 392 U.S. 273 (1968)	23, 24
<i>Garner v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 648 (1976)	14
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967)	passim
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	21, 22, 29
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	31
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947)	13
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	31
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	30
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997)	20
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884)	20
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	13
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964)	9, 27
<i>Johnson v. New Jersey</i> , 384 U.S. 719 (1966)	12

<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972)	9, 13, 16, 17
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015).....	31
<i>Lawn v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 339 (1958).....	19
<i>Lefkowitz v. Cunningham</i> , 431 U.S. 801 (1977)	23, 24, 25
<i>Lefkowitz v. Turley</i> , 414 U.S. 70 (1973)	passim
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	1, 13
<i>Martinez v. City of Oxnard</i> , 337 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2003) (per curiam)	31
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990)	10
<i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 559 U.S. 98 (2010).....	29
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964)	10
<i>McCarthy v. Arndstein</i> , 266 U.S. 34 (1924)	13
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002).....	17
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974).....	14
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984)	13, 14, 17
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	11, 13
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999).....	16
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm’n</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964)	9, 18
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984).....	12, 30
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	26
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980) .	26
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	32
<i>Slochower v. Board of Higher Ed.</i> , 350 U.S. 551 (1956)	23, 24

<i>Spevack v. Klein</i> , 385 U.S. 511 (1967)	24
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976).....	11
<i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> , 435 U.S. 349 (1978)	29
<i>Uniformed Sanitation Men Ass’n v. Commissioner of Sanitation</i> , 392 U.S. 280 (1968).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000)	1, 18
<i>United States v. Janis</i> , 428 U.S. 433 (1976)	11, 20
<i>United States v. Kordel</i> , 397 U.S. 1 (1970)	14
<i>United States v. Verdugo–Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	passim
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 431 U.S. 181 (1977)...	13
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992) ...	19, 22
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	13
<i>Whitley v. Alberts</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986).....	31
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993).....	9, 11, 12
Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	31
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. VI	22
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	31
Statutes and Rules:	
18 U.S.C. § 6002.....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	4
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(d)	27

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22–2902(1) (2016).....	3, 21, 26
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22–2902(3) (2016).....	21
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22–3215(1) (2016).....	28
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22–3215(3) & (5) (2016)	28

Miscellaneous:

3 Wayne R. LaFare et al., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> § 10.1(a) (4th ed. 2016).....	27
Jeffrey Toobin, <i>The Run of His Life: The People v.</i> <i>O.J. Simpson</i> (2015)	15
